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PowerSuture Braided Sutures Instructions For Use

DESCRIPTION: PowerSuture sutures are non-absorbable, 
sterile, surgical sutures composed of ultra high molecular 
weight polyethylene (UHMW PE). These braided sutures 
are available uncoated or coated uniformly with 
polybutylene adipate or silicone to increase surface 
lubricity, thereby enhancing the handling characteristics, 
ease of passage through tissue, and knot run-down 
properties for security.

PowerSuture sutures are inert and elicit only minimal local 
tissue reaction. The suture braid is available undyed 
(white), dyed blue, dyed black or with trace filaments 
of black, blue or green suture for color.

PowerSuture sutures meet all requirements established by 
the United States Pharmacopeia (USP) for non-absorbable 
surgical sutures except where indicated on the individual 
unit package.

INDICATIONS: PowerSuture sutures are indicated for use 
in general soft tissue approximation and/or ligation and the 
use of allograft tissues for orthopedic surgeries, but are not 
for use in cardiovascular procedures.
PowerSuture sutures are intended for one-time use only, 
and are not to be re-sterilized. 

ACTIONS: PowerSuture sutures elicit a minimal acute 
inflammatory reaction in tissues, followed by gradual 
encapsulation of the suture by fibrous connective tissue. 
PowerSuture sutures are not absorbed, nor is there any 
significant change in tensile strength retention known to 
occur in vivo.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: None known.

WARNINGS: As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of 
any suture with salt solutions may result in calculus 
formation. Discard opened or unused sutures. Do not 
resterilize. Users should be familiar with surgical 
procedures and techniques involving sutures before 
employing PowerSuture non-absorbable sutures for wound 
closure, as the risk of wound dehiscence may vary with the 
site of application and the suture material used. Acceptable 
surgical practice must be followed with respect to drainage 
and closure of infected or contaminated wounds.

PRECAUTIONS: In handling this or any other suture 
material, care should be taken to avoid damage from 
handling. Avoid crushing or crimping damage due to 
application of surgical instruments such as forceps or 
needle holders. Adequate knot security requires the 
accepted surgical technique of flat, square ties, with 
additional throws as warranted by surgical circumstance 
and the experience of the surgeon. The use of additional 
throws may be particularly appropriate when knotting 
monofilaments. 

ADVERSE REACTIONS: Adverse effects associated with 
the use of this device include: wound dehiscence, calculi 
formation when prolonged contact with salt solutions occur, 
enhanced bacterial infectivity, minimal acute inflammatory 
reaction, and transitory local irritation.

HOW SUPPLIED: PowerSuture sutures are available 
undyed (white), dyed blue, dyed black, or with trace 
filaments composed of polyester, nylon, or polypropylene, 
dyed black, blue, or green to add visual color to the suture. 
PowerSuture is available coated or uncoated, in sizes 7 (9 
metric) through 6-0 (0.7 Metric). PowerSuture Tape is a flat 
braid PowerSuture suture offered in widths from 1MM to 
5mm. The sutures are supplied sterile, in pre-cut lengths, 
non-needled or needled. PowerSuture sutures are available 
in up to one dozen box quantities. This device was 
designed, tested and manufactured for single patient use 
only. Reuse or reprocessing of this device may lead to its 
failure and subsequent patient injury. Reprocessing and/or 
resterilization of this device may create the risk of 
contamination and patient infection. Do not reuse, 
reprocess or resterilize this device.

CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale 
and use by, or on the order of, a physician or veterinarian. 
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PowerSuture geflochtenes Nahtmaterial – Gebrauchsanweisung

BESCHREIBUNG: PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist ein nicht 
resorbierbares, steriles chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus 
ultrahochmolekularem Polyethylen (Ultra High Molecular Weight 
Polyethylene, UHMW-PE). Dieses geflochtene Nahtmaterial ist 
unbeschichtet oder mit einer gleichmäßigen Beschichtung aus 
Polybutylenadipat oder Silikon erhältlich. Die Beschichtung 
erhöht die Gleitfähigkeit der Oberfläche, was die 
Handhabungseigenschaften verbessert, den Gewebedurchzug 
erleichtert und ein sicheres Versenken der Knoten ermöglicht.

PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist inert und ruft nur eine minimale 
lokale Gewebereaktion hervor. Das geflochtene Nahtmaterial ist 
ungefärbt (weiß), blau gefärbt, schwarz gefärbt oder mit 
Sichtfäden in schwarz, blau oder grün erhältlich.

PowerSuture Nahtmaterial erfüllt alle Anforderungen der United 
States Pharmacopeia (USP) für nicht resorbierbares 
Nahtmaterial, sofern auf der jeweiligen Einzelpackung nicht 
anders angegeben.

INDIKATIONEN: PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist für die 
Verwendung bei der Approximation und/oder Ligation von 
Weichteilen sowie bei Allotransplantaten in der orthopädischen 
Chirurgie indiziert, darf jedoch nicht bei kardiovaskulären 
Verfahren verwendet werden. 
PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch 
bestimmt und darf nicht resterilisiert werden. 

WIRKUNGSWEISE: PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ruft eine 
minimale lokale akute Entzündungsreaktion im Gewebe hervor, 
gefolgt von einer allmählichen Einkapselung des Nahtmaterials 
durch fibröses Bindegewebe. PowerSuture Nahtmaterial wird 
nicht resorbiert und es liegen keine Erkenntnisse über eine 
signifikante Änderung der Reißfestigkeit in vivo vor.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Keine bekannt.

WARNHINWEISE: Wie bei allen Fremdkörpern kann ein längerer 
Kontakt eines Nahtmaterials mit Salzlösungen zur Steinbildung 
führen. Geöffnetes, aber nicht benutztes Nahtmaterial muss 
entsorgt werden. Nicht resterilisieren. 
Der Anwender muss mit chirurgischen Eingriffen und Techniken 
unter Verwendung von Nahtmaterial vertraut sein, bevor er 
PowerSuture nicht resorbierbares Nahtmaterial für den 
Wundverschluss einsetzt, da das Risiko einer Wunddehiszenz je 
nach Anwendungsstelle und verwendetem Nahtmaterial variieren 
kann. Hinsichtlich der Drainage und des Verschlusses von 
infizierten oder kontaminierten Wunden sind akzeptable 
chirurgische Praktiken zu befolgen.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE: Beim Umgang mit diesem und allen 
Nahtmaterialien ist Vorsicht geboten, um Beschädigungen zu 
vermeiden. Quetsch- und Klemmstellen durch Anwendung von 
chirurgischen Instrumenten wie z. B. Pinzetten oder Nadelhaltern 
vermeiden. Für ausreichend sichere Knoten ist die etablierte 
chirurgische Kreuzknotentechnik, ggf. mit zusätzlichen Schlägen 
je nach den Operationsumständen und der Erfahrung des 
Operateurs, erforderlich. Zusätzliche Schläge können 
insbesondere beim Verknoten von monofilem Nahtmaterial von 
Vorteil sein.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN: Die mit diesem Produkt zusammenhän-
genden Nebenwirkungen sind insbesondere: Wunddehiszenz, 
Steinbildung bei längerem Kontakt mit Salzlösungen, erhöhte 
Anfälligkeit für bakterielle Infektionen, minimale lokale akute 
Entzündungsreaktion und vorübergehende lokale Reizung.

LIEFERFORM: PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist ungefärbt (weiß), 
blau gefärbt, schwarz gefärbt oder mit Polyester-, Nylon- oder 
Polypropylen-Sichtfäden in schwarz, blau oder grün erhältlich. 
PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist beschichtet oder unbeschichtet in 
den Stärken 7 (metrisch 9) bis einschließlich 6-0 (metrisch 0,7) 
erhältlich. PowerSuture Tape ist ein flach geflochtenes 
PowerSuture Nahtmaterial, das in Breiten von 1 mm bis 5 mm 
angeboten wird. Das Nahtmaterial wird steril, in vorgeschnittenen 
Längen und mit oder ohne angebrachte Nadel geliefert. 
PowerSuture Nahtmaterial ist in Packungen bis zu je 12 Stück 
erhältlich. Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich zur Verwendung 
bei einem einzigen Patienten entwickelt, geprüft und hergestellt. 
Eine Wiederverwendung oder Aufbereitung dieses Produkts kann 
zu seinem Ausfall und im Gefolge zu Verletzungen des Patienten 
führen. Eine Aufbereitung und/oder Resterilisation dieses 
Produkts kann ein Kontaminationsrisiko und ein Risiko einer 
Infektion des Patienten hervorrufen. Dieses Produkt darf nicht 
wiederverwendet, aufbereitet oder reterilisiert werden.

VORSICHT: In den USA darf dieses Produkt nach den 
gesetzlichen Vorschriften nur durch einen Arzt bzw. Tierarzt oder 
auf ärztliche bzw. tierärztliche Verschreibung abgegeben werden. 
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Instrucciones de uso de las suturas trenzadas PowerSuture

DESCRIPCIÓN: Las suturas PowerSuture son suturas 
quirúrgicas estériles no absorbibles compuestas de polietileno de 
peso molecular ultraalto (UHMWPE). Estas suturas trenzadas se 
comercializan sin revestimiento o con revestimiento uniforme de 
adipato de polibutileno o silicona para aumentar la lubricidad de 
la superficie y, así, mejorar las características de manipulación y 
facilitar el paso a través de los tejidos y la modificación de los 
nudos para ofrecer mayor seguridad.

Las suturas PowerSuture son inertes y solamente provocan una 
reacción tisular local mínima. El trenzado de la sutura se 
comercializa sin teñir (blanco), teñido en azul, teñido en negro o 
con filamentos de seguimiento de sutura de color negro, azul o 
verde.

Las suturas PowerSuture cumplen todos los requisitos 
establecidos por la Farmacopea de Estados Unidos (USP) para 
las suturas quirúrgicas no absorbibles, excepto cuando se 
indique en el envase de la unidad individual.

INDICACIONES: Las suturas PowerSuture están indicadas para 
utilizarse en procedimientos de aproximación o ligadura de 
tejidos blandos en general y para el uso de tejidos de aloinjerto 
para intervenciones quirúrgicas ortopédicas, pero no deben 
utilizarse en procedimientos cardiovasculares. 
Las suturas PowerSuture están indicadas para utilizarse una 
sola vez y no se deben reesterilizar. 

ACCIONES: Las suturas PowerSuture provocan una reacción 
inflamatoria aguda mínima en los tejidos, seguida de una 
encapsulación gradual de la sutura por parte del tejido conjuntivo 
fibroso. Las suturas PowerSuture no se absorben y no se tiene 
constancia de que presenten «in vivo» ningún cambio 
considerable en la retención de la resistencia a la tracción.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: Ninguna conocida.

ADVERTENCIAS: Como pasa con cualquier cuerpo extraño, el 
contacto prolongado de cualquier sutura con soluciones salinas 
puede provocar la formación de cálculos. Deseche las suturas 
cuyo envase se haya abierto o que no se hayan usado. No 
reesterilice este producto. 
Los usuarios deben estar familiarizados con los procedimientos y 
técnicas quirúrgicos que incluyan el uso de suturas antes de 
utilizar las suturas no absorbibles PowerSuture para el cierre de 
heridas, ya que el riesgo de dehiscencia de la herida puede 
variar en función del lugar de aplicación y del material de sutura 
utilizado. Se debe seguir la práctica quirúrgica aceptable para el 
drenaje y el cierre de heridas infectadas o contaminadas.

PRECAUCIONES: Al manipular este o cualquier otro material de 
sutura debe tenerse cuidado para evitar dañarlo. Evite dañarlo 
por aplastamiento o rizado al utilizar instrumentos quirúrgicos, 
tales como pinzas o portaagujas. Para conseguir un anudado 
seguro es necesario emplear la técnica quirúrgica adecuada de 
nudos planos y cuadrados con lazadas adicionales según 
requieran las circunstancias quirúrgicas y la experiencia del 
cirujano. El uso de lazadas adicionales puede resultar 
particularmente adecuado al anudar monofilamentos.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS: Los efectos adversos asociados 
al uso de este dispositivo incluyen: dehiscencia de la herida, 
formación de cálculos en caso de contacto prolongado con 
soluciones salinas, aumento de la infectividad bacteriana, 
reacción inflamatoria aguda mínima e irritación local transitoria.

PRESENTACIÓN: Las suturas PowerSuture se comercializan 
sin teñir (blancas), teñidas en azul, teñidas en negro o con 
filamentos de seguimiento compuestos de poliéster, nailon o 
polipropileno, teñidos de negro, azul o verde para añadir un color 
visual a la sutura. Las suturas PowerSuture se comercializan con 
revestimiento o sin revestimiento en tamaños de 7 (9 métrico) a 
6-0 (0,7 métrico). PowerSuture Tape es una sutura PowerSuture 
trenzada plana que se comercializa con anchos de 1 mm a 
5 mm. Las suturas se suministran estériles, en longitudes 
precortadas, enhebradas o sin enhebrar. Las suturas 
PowerSuture se comercializan en cajas de hasta una docena. 
Este producto se diseñó, probó y fabricó para uso en un solo 
paciente. La reutilización o reprocesamiento de este producto 
puede hacer que falle y, así, provocar lesiones en el paciente. El 
reprocesamiento y la reesterilización de este producto pueden 
crear riesgo de contaminación y de infección del paciente. No 
reutilice, reprocese ni reesterilice este producto.

AVISO: Las leyes federales estadounidenses limitan la venta 
y el uso de este dispositivo a médicos o veterinarios, o por 
prescripción facultativa. 
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Punotun PowerSuture -ommelaineen käyttöohjeet

KUVAUS: PowerSuture -ommelaine on resorboitumaton, steriili, 
kirurginen ommelaine, joka on valmistettu ultrasuurimolekyylis-
estä polyeteenistä (UHMW PE). Punottua ommelainetta on 
saatavana päällystämättömänä tai pinnan voitelun 
parantamiseksi kauttaaltaan polybutyleeniadipaatilla tai silikonilla 
päällystettynä, mikä parantaa käsittelyominaisuuksia, helpottaa 
pujottamista kudoksen läpi ja lisää solmujen pitävyyttä ja 
näinollen turvallisuutta.

PowerSuture -ommelaine on reagoimatonta ja aiheuttaa vain 
vähäistä paikallista kudosreaktiota. Punottua ommelainetta on 
saatavana värjäämättömänä (valkoinen), siniseksi värjättynä, 
mustaksi värjättynä tai värillisenä, joka sisältää pieniä määriä 
mustia, sinisiä tai vihreitä rihmoja.

PowerSuture -ommelaine täyttää kaikki Yhdysvaltain 
farmakopeian (USP) resorboitumattomille ommelaineille 
asettamat vaatimukset yksittäispakkauksiin merkittyjä 
poikkeuksia lukuunottamatta.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET: PowerSuture -ommelaineet on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi yleisessä pehmytkudoksen lähentämisessä ja/tai 
ligaatiossa sekä ortopedisten toimenpiteiden vierassiirrekudoksis-
sa mutta ei kardiovaskulaarisissa toimenpiteissä.
PowerSuture -ommelaine on tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön eikä 
sitä saa steriloida uudelleen. 

TOIMINTA: PowerSuture -ommelaine aikaansaa vähäisen 
tulehdusreaktion kudoksessa, jonka jälkeen ommelaine 
kapseloituu vähitellen sidekudokseen. PowerSuture -ommelaine 
ei resorboidu eikä sen vetolujuudessa tiedetä tapahtuvan 
merkittävää muutosta in vivo.

VASTA-AIHEET: Ei tunneta.

VAROITUKSET: Kaikkien vierasaineiden kyseessä ollen minkä 
tahansa ommelaineen pitkäaikainen kontakti suolaliuosten 
kanssa voi aiheuttaa kivien muodostumista. Avatut tai 
käyttämättömät ommelaineet on hävitettävä. Ei saa steriloida 
uudelleen. 
Käyttäjien on tunnettava ommelaineisiin liittyvät 
leikkaustoimenpiteet ja tekniikat ennen resorboitumattoman 
PowerSuture -ommelaineen käyttöä haavan sulkuun, sillä 
haavan avautumisen riski voi vaihdella kohdealueen ja käytetyn 
ommelainemateriaalin mukaan. Tulehtuneiden tai 
kontaminoituneiden haavojen dreneerauksessaja sulkemisessa 
on noudatettava hyväksyttyä kirurgista menettelytapaa.

VAROTOIMET: Tämän kuten kaiken muun ommelainemateriaa-
lin käsittelyssä on noudatettava varovaisuutta ja vältettävä 
käsittelyn aiheuttamaa vauriota. Varo puristamasta tai 
kähertämästä ommelainetta kirurgisilla instrumenteilla kuten 
pihdeillä tai neulankuljettimilla. Solmut saadaan pitäviksi 
käyttämällä tavanomaista solmutekniikkaa matalin 
merimiessolmuin sekä lisäsolmuja leikkaustilanteen ja kirurgin 
kokemuksen mukaan. Lisäsolmuja suositellaan erityisesti 
yksisäikeisten ommelaineiden solmimisessa. 

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET: Tämän laitteen käyttöön liittyviä 
haittavaikutuksia ovat muun muassa seuraavat: haavan 
avautuminen, kivien muodostuminen pitkäaikaisessa kontaktissa 
suolaliuosten kanssa, lisääntynyt bakteeri-infektion vaara, 
vähäinen välitön tulehdusreaktio ja tilapäinen paikallinen ärsytys.

TOIMITUSTAPA: PowerSuture -ommelaine on saatavana 
värjäämättömänä (valkoinen), siniseksi värjättynä, mustaksi 
värjättynä tai polyesteristä, nailonista tai polypropeenista 
valmistettujen, mustaksi, siniseksi tai vihreäksi värjättyjen 
rihmojen kanssa, jotka lisäävät väriä ommelaineeseen. 
PowerSuture -ommelaine on saatavana päällystettynä tai 
päällystämättömänä, USP-kokoina 7–6-0 (metrikoot 9–0,7). 
PowerSuture Tape on litteä, punottu PowerSuture -ommelaine, 
joka on saatavana 1–5 mm:n levyisenä. Ommelaine toimitetaan 
steriilinä, valmiiksi mittaan leikattuna, ilman neuloja tai neulojen 
kanssa. PowerSuture -ommelaine on saatavana enintään 
kaksitoista yksikköä sisältävissä laatikoissa. Laite on tarkoitettu, 
testattu ja valmistettu vain yhden potilaan käyttöön. Laitteen 
uudelleenkäyttö tai -prosessointi voi aiheuttaa sen toimintahäiriön 
ja siitä seuraavan potilasvamman. Laitteen uudelleenprosessointi 
ja/tai -sterilointi voi aiheuttaa kontaminaatio- ja potilasinfektion 
vaaran. Laitetta ei saa käyttää, prosessoida tai steriloida 
uudelleen.

HUOMIO: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta 
saavat myydä ja käyttää vain lääkärit tai eläinlääkärit tai heidän 
määräyksellään. 

PowerSuture™
Resorboitumaton kirurginen ommelaine
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Sutures tressées PowerSuture - Mode d’emploi

DESCRIPTION : Les sutures PowerSuture sont des sutures 
chirurgicales non résorbables, stériles, composées de 
polyéthylène de poids moléculaire très élevé (UHMW PE). Ces 
sutures tressées sont disponibles en version non enrobée ou 
enrobée uniformément avec de l’adipate de polybutylène ou du 
silicone pour améliorer les propriétés de glisse de la surface, et 
donc en faciliter la manipulation, le passage dans les tissus et la 
descente des noeuds pour plus de sécurité.

Les sutures PowerSuture sont inertes et ne produisent qu’une 
réaction localisée et minime des tissus. Le fil de suture tressé est 
disponible en version non teintée (blanc), teintée (bleu ou noir) 
ou avec quelques filaments noirs, bleus ou verts, pour ajouter de 
la couleur.

Les sutures PowerSuture satisfont à toutes les exigences 
établies par la Pharmacopée Américaine (USP) relatives aux 
sutures chirurgicales non résorbables, sauf mention contraire sur 
l’emballage individuel.

INDICATIONS : Les fils de suture PowerSuture sont indiqués 
pour le rapprochement de tissus mous en chirurgie générale, 
et/ou la ligature et l’utilisation d’allogreffons en chirurgie 
orthopédique, mais ne doivent pas être utilisés dans le cadre 
d’interventions cardiovasculaires. 
Les sutures PowerSuture sont conçues pour une utilisation 
unique et ne doivent pas être restérilisées. 

ACTIONS : Les sutures PowerSuture produisent une réaction 
inflammatoire aiguë minimale dans les tissus, suivie d’une 
encapsulation progressive de la suture par les tissus conjonctifs 
fibreux. Les sutures PowerSuture ne se résorbent pas et aucun 
changement significatif de la résistance aux forces de tension 
n’a été identifié in vivo.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : Aucune connue à ce jour.

AVERTISSEMENTS : Comme pour tout corps étranger, le 
contact prolongé de toute suture avec des solutions salines peut 
provoquer la formation de calculs. Jeter toute suture ouverte ou 
inutilisée. Ne pas restériliser. 
Les utilisateurs doivent être familiarisés avec les procédures et 
techniques chirurgicales employant des sutures avant d’utiliser la 
suture PowerSuture non résorbable pour la fermeture de plaies, 
car le risque de déhiscence de la plaie peut varier selon le site 
d’application et le matériau de suture utilisé. Il convient 
d’observer une pratique chirurgicale acceptable en termes de 
drainage et de fermeture des plaies infectées ou contaminées.

PRÉCAUTIONS : Lors de la manipulation de ce matériau de 
suture, ou de tout autre matériau de suture, il convient d’éviter 
avec le plus grand soin toute détérioration. Éviter les 
écrasements et pincements dus à l’utilisation d’instruments 
chirurgicaux tels que les pinces ou les porte-aiguilles. La 
réalisation de nœuds de sécurité appropriés exige de recourir à 
une technique chirurgicale reconnue : nœuds carrés, plats, avec 
des noeuds supplémentaires justifiés par l’environnement 
chirurgical et l’expérience du chirurgien. L’emploi de nœuds 
supplémentaires peut être particulièrement approprié lorsqu’il 
s’agit de nouer des monofilaments. 

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES : Les effets indésirables associés à 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent : déhiscence de la plaie, 
formation de calculs en cas de contact prolongé avec des 
solutions salines, risques accrus d’infections bactériennes, 
réaction inflammatoire aiguë minimale et irritation locale 
transitoire.

PRÉSENTATION : Les fils de suture PowerSuture sont 
disponibles en version non teintée (blanc), teintée (bleu ou noir) 
ou avec quelques filaments composés de polyester, de nylon ou 
de polypropylène, teintés en noir, bleu ou vert, pour ajouter de la 
couleur au fil de suture. PowerSuture existe en version enrobée 
ou non, de calibre 7 (calibre 9 en système métrique) à 6-0 
(calibre 0,7 en système métrique). PowerSuture Tape est une 
suture. PowerSuture proposée en largeurs de 1 mm à 5 mm. Les 
sutures sont fournies stériles, dans des longueurs prédécoupées, 
avec ou sans aiguille. Les sutures PowerSuture sont disponibles 
par boîtes pouvant contenir jusqu’à douze unités. Ce dispositif a 
été conçu, testé et fabriqué pour être utilisé sur un seul patient. 
La réutilisation ou le retraitement de ce dispositif peut entraîner 
sa rupture et des lésions consécutives pour le patient. Le 
retraitement et/ou la restérilisation de ce dispositif peuvent créer 
un risque de contamination et d’infection du patient. Ne pas 
réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser ce dispositif.

MISE EN GARDE : La loi fédérale des États-Unis exige que ce 
dispositif soit vendu par un médecin ou sur ordonnance d’un 
médecin ou d’un vétérinaire. 

PowerSuture™
Suture chirurgicale non résorbable
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Istruzioni per l’uso dei fili di sutura intrecciati PowerSuture

DESCRIZIONE - I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono fili di sutura 
chirurgici sterili, non riassorbibili, costituiti da polietilene ad 
altissimo peso molecolare (UHMW PE). Questi fili di sutura 
intrecciati sono disponibili senza rivestimento oppure con 
rivestimento uniforme di adipato di polibutilene o silicone per 
aumentare la lubrificazione superficiale, migliorando così le 
caratteristiche di manipolazione, la facilità di passaggio attraverso 
i tessuti e le proprietà di fissaggio per la tenuta del nodo.

I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono inerti e innescano soltanto una 
minima reazione tissutale localizzata. Il cordoncino del filo di 
sutura è disponibile nella versione incolore (bianco), tinto di blu, 
tinto di nero oppure nella versione costituita da filamenti con 
tracce di colore nero, blu o verde.

I fili di sutura PowerSuture soddisfano tutti i requisiti stabiliti dalla 
farmacopea statunitense (United States Pharmacopeia, USP) 
relativi ai fili di sutura chirurgici non riassorbibili se non 
diversamente indicato sulla singola confezione.

INDICAZIONI - I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono indicati per l’uso 
nelle procedure generali di approssimazione e/o legatura dei 
tessuti molli; sono inoltre indicati per l’uso con tessuti omologhi 
nel contesto di interventi di chirurgia ortopedica, mentre non sono 
destinati all’uso in procedure cardiovascolari. 
I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono progettati per essere utilizzati 
una sola volta e non devono essere risterilizzati. 

EFFETTI - I fili di sutura PowerSuture innescano una reazione 
infiammatoria acuta minima nei tessuti, seguita dal graduale 
incapsulamento del filo da parte del tessuto connettivo fibroso. 
I fili di sutura PowerSuture non vengono riassorbiti, e non si rileva 
nessun cambiamento significativo nella ritenzione della 
resistenza a trazione osservabile in vivo.

CONTROINDICAZIONI - Non note.

AVVERTENZE - Come per qualsiasi corpo estraneo, il contatto 
prolungato di un filo di sutura con soluzioni saline può provocare 
la formazioni di calcoli. Eliminare i fili di sutura in confezioni 
aperte o non utilizzate. Non risterilizzare. 
Prima di utilizzare i fili di sutura non riassorbibili PowerSuture per 
la chiusura delle ferite, gli operatori dovranno acquisire familiarità 
con le procedure e le tecniche chirurgiche che prevedono l’uso 
dei fili di sutura, in quanto il rischio di deiscenza della ferita può 
variare con il sito di applicazione e con il materiale di sutura 
utilizzato. È necessario seguire una pratica chirurgica accettabile 
per il drenaggio e la chiusura delle ferite infette o contaminate.

PRECAUZIONI - Prestare attenzione durante la manipolazione 
di questo o di altro tipo di materiale di sutura, per evitare i danni 
causati dalla manipolazione. Evitare il danno da schiacciamento 
o attorcigliamento dovuto all’applicazione dello strumentario 
chirurgico come pinze o porta aghi. Per garantire l’adeguata 
sicurezza del nodo è necessario utilizzare la tecnica chirurgica 
riconosciuta dei nodi piatti e quadrati, con cappi aggiuntivi in base 
alle condizioni dell’intervento e all’esperienza del chirurgo. L’uso 
di cappi aggiuntivi può risultare particolarmente indicato per 
annodare i monofilamenti. 

REAZIONI AVVERSE - Gli effetti avversi associati all’uso di 
questo dispositivo includono: deiscenza della ferita, formazione di 
calcoli in seguito al contatto prolungato con soluzioni saline, 
aumento dell’infettività batterica, reazione infiammatoria acuta 
minima e irritazione transitoria localizzata.

ASSORTIMENTO - I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono disponibili 
nella versione incolore (bianco), tinti di blu, tinti di nero o nella 
versione costituita da filamenti in poliestere, nylon o polipropilene 
con tracce di colore nero, blu o verde per conferire maggiore 
visibilità alla sutura. PowerSuture è disponibile nella versione 
rivestita o non rivestita, nelle misure da 7 (9 nel sistema metrico) 
a 6-0 (0,7 nel sistema metrico). PowerSuture Tape è un filo di 
sutura PowerSuture intrecciato piatto disponibile con larghezze 
da 1 mm a 5 mm. I fili di sutura sono forniti sterili, in lunghezze 
pre-tagliate, con o senza ago. I fili di sutura PowerSuture sono 
disponibili in scatole con massimo dodici pezzi. Questo 
dispositivo è stato progettato, testato e fabbricato esclusivamente 
per l’uso su un solo paziente. Il riutilizzo o il ricondizionamento 
può provocare il danneggiamento del dispositivo con conseguenti 
lesioni al paziente. Il ricondizionamento e/o la risterilizzazione di 
questo dispositivo può determinare il rischio di contaminazione e 
infezione per il paziente. Non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o 
risterilizzare questo dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE - La legge federale (USA) limita la vendita e l’uso 
di questo dispositivo ai medici o veterinari, o su prescrizione da 
parte dei medesimi.
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PowerSuture™
Filo di sutura chirurgico non riassorbibile
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Gebruiksaanwijzing PowerSuture gevlochten hechtdraden

BESCHRIJVING: PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn 
niet-resorbeerbare, steriele, chirurgische hechtdraden vervaardigd 
uit polyethyleen met ultrahoog molecuulgewicht (UHMW PE). 
Deze gevlochten hechtdraden zijn zonder coating verkrijgbaar dan 
wel uniform gecoat met polybutyleenadipaat of siliconen voor een 
grotere gladheid, ter verbetering van de hanteringseigenschappen, 
het gemak van het doorvoeren door weefsel en de 
knoopvastheidseigenschappen voor een stevige bevestiging.

PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn inert en roepen slechts minimale 
reactie van het plaatselijke weefsel op. De hechtdraadvlecht is 
ongekleurd (wit), blauw geverfd of zwart geverfd verkrijgbaar of 
met spoorvezels van zwarte, blauwe of groene hechtdraad voor de 
kleur.

PowerSuture-hechtdraden voldoen aan alle eisen die in de United 
States Pharmacopeia (USP) zijn vastgelegd voor 
niet-resorbeerbare chirurgische hechtdraden, behalve wanneer 
anders is vermeld op de afzonderlijke eenheidsverpakking.

INDICATIES: PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn geïndiceerd voor 
gebruik bij algemene approximatie en/of ligatie van weke delen en 
het gebruik van allogene transplantaatweefsels voor 
orthopedische operaties, maar zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik in 
cardiovasculaire procedures. 
PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor eenmalig 
gebruik en mogen niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. 

UITWERKINGEN: PowerSuture-hechtdraden roepen een minimale 
acute ontstekingsreactie op in weefsels, gevolgd door geleidelijke 
inkapseling van de hechtdraad door fibreus bindweefsel. 
PowerSuture-hechtdraden worden niet geresorbeerd, noch treedt er 
naar ons weten in vivo een significante verandering van de 
treksterkte op.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: Geen bekend.

WAARSCHUWINGEN: Zoals bij elk vreemd lichaam kan langdurig 
contact van een hechtdraad met zoutoplossingen leiden tot 
steenvorming. Werp geopende of ongebruikte hechtdraden weg. 
Niet opnieuw steriliseren. 
Gebruikers moeten vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische procedures en 
technieken in verband met hechtdraden alvorens PowerSuture 
niet-resorbeerbare hechtdraden in te zetten voor wondsluiting, 
want het risico van wonddehiscentie kan variëren afhankelijk van 
de toepassingsplaats en het gebruikte hechtdraadmateriaal. Met 
betrekking tot drainage en sluiting van geïnfecteerde of 
verontreinigde wonden moeten aanvaardbare chirurgische 
praktijken worden opgevolgd.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: Bij het hanteren van dit en elk 
ander hechtdraadmateriaal moet zorg worden betracht om 
beschadiging door hantering te voorkomen. Vermijd beschadiging 
door beknelling of afknijpen ten gevolge van het gebruik van 
operatie-instrumenten zoals pincetten of naaldvoerders. Voor een 
toereikende stevigheid van knopen moet de erkende 
operatietechniek van platte knopen worden gebruikt, met 
eventuele extra worpen in het licht van de chirurgische 
omstandigheden en de ervaring van de chirurg. Het gebruik van 
extra worpen kan met name van belang zijn bij het vastknopen van 
monofilamentdraden. 

ONGUNSTIGE REACTIES: Ongunstige effecten in verband met 
het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel zijn onder meer: wonddehiscentie, 
steenvorming bij langdurig contact met zoutoplossingen, 
verhoogde kans op bacteriële infectie, minimale acute 
ontstekingsreactie en voorbijgaande plaatselijke irritatie.

LEVERING: PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn ongekleurd (wit), 
blauw geverfd of zwart geverfd verkrijgbaar of met spoorvezels 
bestaande uit polyester, nylon of polypropyleen, zwart, blauw of 
groen gekleurd, teneinde de hechtdraad van extra kleur te 
voorzien. PowerSuture is met of zonder coating verkrijgbaar, in de 
maten 7 (9 metrisch) tot en met 6-0 (0,7 metrisch). PowerSuture 
Tape is een plat gevlochten PowerSuture-hechtdraad die in 
breedtematen van 1 mm tot 5 mm wordt aangeboden. De 
hechtdraden worden steriel geleverd, in vooraf afgeknipte lengten, 
zonder of met naald. PowerSuture-hechtdraden zijn verkrijgbaar in 
dozen van maximaal 12 stuks. Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor 
gebruik bij één patiënt ontworpen, getest en vervaardigd. 
Hergebruik of herverwerking van dit hulpmiddel kan leiden tot falen 
van het hulpmiddel en daarop volgend letsel bij de patiënt. Bij 
herverwerking en/of hersterilisatie van dit hulpmiddel kan risico 
van verontreiniging en infectie van de patiënt ontstaan. Dit 
hulpmiddel mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt, worden 
herverwerkt of opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd.

LET OP: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag dit 
hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of in opdracht van een arts of 
dierenarts worden verkocht. 
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Niet-resorbeerbare chirurgische hechtdraad
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OPIS: 

lub powlekanej równomiernie adypinianem butylenu lub 

celu zabezpieczenia.

niebieskim lub zielonym.

WSKAZANIA:

w zabiegach kardiochirurgicznych.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 

zanieczyszczonych ran.

Podczas pracy z tym lub innym 

ze stosowaniem instrumentów chirurgicznych takich jak 

szczególnie wskazane w przypadku nici monofilamentowych.

OPAKOWANIE:

polipropylenowymi w kolorze czarnym, niebieskim lub zielonym w 

PRZESTROGA: Prawo federalne (Stanów Zjednoczonych) 

lub na zlecenie lekarza lub weterynarza. 
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Bruksanvisning för PowerSuture flätade suturer

BESKRIVNING: PowerSuture-suturer är icke-resorberbara, 
sterila, kirurgiska suturer av polyeten med ultrahög molekylvikt 
(UHMWPE). Dessa flätade suturer finns tillgängliga utan 
beläggning eller enhetligt belagda med polybutylenadipat eller 
silikon för att öka ytans glatthet, vilket ger bättre 
hanteringsegenskaper, enklare passage genom vävnad och 
bättre knytegenskaper för säkerheten.

PowerSuture-suturer är inerta och framkallar endast minimal 
lokal vävnadsreaktion. Suturflätan finns tillgänglig ofärgad (vit), 
färgad i blått, färgad i svart, eller med spårfilament av svart, blå 
eller grön sutur för att ge färg.

PowerSuture-suturer uppfyller samtliga krav som fastställts 
av den amerikanska farmakopén (USP) för icke-resorberbara 
kirurgiska suturer, om inte annat anges på den enskilda 
enhetsförpackningen.

INDIKATIONER: PowerSuture-suturer är indicerade för 
användning vid allmän approximering av mjukvävnad och/eller 
ligering och användning med allograftvävnader vid ortopediska 
ingrepp, men är inte avsedda för användning vid 
kardiovaskulära ingrepp. 
PowerSuture-suturer är avsedda endast för engångsbruk och 
får inte omsteriliseras. 

EFFEKTER: PowerSuture-suturer framkallar en minimal akut 
inflammatorisk reaktion i vävnader, följd av en gradvis inkapsling 
av suturen i fibrös bindväv. PowerSuture-suturer resorberas 
inte och inga signifikanta förändringar av den kvarvarande 
draghållfastheten har påvisats in vivo.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Inga kända.

VARNINGAR: Precis som för alla främmande kroppar kan 
långvarig kontakt mellan en sutur och saltlösningar leda till att 
stenar bildas. Kassera öppnade eller oanvända suturer. Får inte 
omsteriliseras. 
Användare ska vara förtrogna med kirurgiska ingrepp och 
tekniker som omfattar suturer innan de använder PowerSuture 
icke-resorberbara suturer för sårförslutning eftersom risken för 
såröppning kan variera beroende på appliceringsställe och 
använt suturmaterial. Godtagbar kirurgisk praxis måste 
användas med avseende på dränering och förslutning av 
infekterade eller kontaminerade sår.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: Var försiktig vid hantering av 
detta eller annat suturmaterial för att förhindra skada orsakad 
av hanteringen. Förhindra kross- eller veckskador orsakade av 
användning av kirurgiska instrument som tänger eller nålförare. 
Tillräcklig knutsäkerhet fordrar användning av den vedertagna 
kirurgiska tekniken med platta råbandsknopar, med extra tag om 
så krävs enligt de kirurgiska omständigheterna och kirurgens 
erfarenhet. Användning av extra tag kan vara särskilt lämpligt 
för knutar med monofilament. 

BIVERKNINGAR: De biverkningar som är associerade 
med användningen av denna produkt omfattar: såröppning, 
stenbildning vid långvarig kontakt med saltlösningar, förhöjd 
bakteriell infektionsrisk, minimal akut inflammatorisk reaktion 
och tillfällig lokal irritation.

LEVERANSFORM: PowerSuture-suturer finns tillgängliga 
ofärgade (vita), färgade i blått, färgade i svart, eller med 
spårfilament bestående av polyester, nylon eller polypropylen, 
färgade i svart, blått eller grönt för att ge synlig färg åt suturen. 
PowerSuture finns tillgänglig med eller utan beläggning, i 
storlekarna 7 (9 metrisk) till 6-0 (0,7 metrisk). PowerSuture Tape 
är en platt, flätad PowerSuture-sutur som erbjuds i bredderna 1 
mm till 5 mm. Suturerna levereras sterila, i tillklippta längder, 
med eller utan nål. PowerSuture-suturer finns tillgängliga i 
kvantiteter upp till ett dussin askar. Denna produkt har utformats, 
testats och tillverkats endast för enpatientsbruk. Återanvändning 
eller ombearbetning av denna produkt kan leda till produktfel 
och påföljande patientskada. Ombearbetning och/eller 
omsterilisering av denna produkt kan ge upphov till en risk för 
kontamination och patientinfektion. Denna produkt får inte 
återanvändas, ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Enligt federal lag i USA får denna produkt 
endast säljas av eller på ordination från en läkare eller veterinär. 
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PowerSuture™
Sutura cirúrgica não absorvível
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Suturas Entrançadas PowerSuture Instruções de Utilização

DESCRIÇÃO: As suturas PowerSuture são suturas cirúrgicas 
estéreis e não absorvíveis compostas por polietileno de 
peso molecular ultra elevado (UHMW PE). Estas suturas 
entrançadas são disponibilizadas sem revestimento ou com 
revestimento uniforme de adipato de polibutileno ou silicone para 
aumentar a lubricidade da superfície, melhorando assim as 
características de manuseamento, a facilidade de passagem 
pelos tecidos, e propriedades de deslizamento 
dos nós para maior segurança.

As suturas PowerSuture são inertes e provocam apenas uma 
reação mínima local no tecido. A trança de sutura é 
disponibilizada sem tingimento (branco), tingida de azul, tingida 
de preto ou com filamentos vestigiais de sutura preta, azul ou 
verde para ter cor.

As suturas PowerSuture cumprem todos os requisitos 
estabelecidos pela Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos (USP) para 
suturas cirúrgicas não absorvíveis, salvo nos pontos indicados 
na embalagem unitária individual.

INDICAÇÕES: As suturas PowerSuture estão indicadas para 
utilização na aproximação e/ou ligação de tecidos moles em 
geral e em tecidos de aloenxerto para cirurgias ortopédicas, mas 
não em procedimentos de cirurgia cardiovascular.
As suturas PowerSuture destinam-se a utilização única e não 
devem ser reesterilizadas. 

MEDIDAS: As suturas PowerSuture provocam uma reação 
inflamatória aguda mínima nos tecidos, seguida de um 
encapsulamento gradual da sutura pelo tecido conjuntivo fibroso. 
As suturas PowerSuture não são absorvidas, nem 
existe alteração significativa na retenção da força tênsil 
que se sabe ocorrer in vivo.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: Nenhuma conhecida.

ADVERTÊNCIAS: Tal como com qualquer corpo estranho, 
o contacto prolongado de qualquer sutura com soluções 
de sais pode resultar na formação de cálculos. Descartar 
as suturas abertas ou não utilizadas. Não reesterilizar. 
Os utilizadores devem estar familiarizados com os 
procedimentos e técnicas cirúrgicas que envolvem suturas antes 
de utilizarem suturas não absorvíveis PowerSuture para fechar 
feridas, uma vez que o risco de deiscência da ferida pode variar 
com o local de aplicação e o material de sutura utilizado. Tem de 
ser seguida uma prática cirúrgica aceitável relativamente à 
drenagem e fechamento de feridas infetadas ou contaminadas.

PRECAUÇÕES: Ao manusear este ou qualquer outro material 
de sutura, deve ter-se cuidado para evitar danos causados pelo 
manuseamento. Evitar danos de esmagamento ou 
encrespamento devido à aplicação de instrumentos cirúrgicos 
como pinças ou suportes de agulha. A segurança adequada dos 
nós requer a técnica aceite de ataduras planas e quadradas, 
com pontos adicionais determinados pela circunstância cirúrgica 
e pela experiência do cirurgião. 
O uso de pontos adicionais pode ser particularmente apropriado 
ao dar os nós em monofilamentos. 

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS: As reações adversas associadas 
à utilização deste dispositivo incluem: deiscência da ferida, 
formação de cálculos quando ocorre o contacto prolongado com 
soluções de sais, aumento da infeciosidade bacteriana, reação 
inflamatória aguda mínima e irritação local temporária.

COMO É FORNECIDO: As suturas PowerSuture são 
disponibilizadas sem tingimento (branco), tingidas de azul, 
tingidas de preto ou com filamentos vestigiais compostos por 
poliéster, nylon ou polipropileno, tingidos de preto, azul ou verde 
para dar um aspeto colorido à sutura. A PowerSuture é 
disponibilizada com ou sem revestimento, nos tamanhos 7 
(9 métrico) a 6-0 (0,7 métrico). A Fita de Sutura HS é uma sutura 
PowerSuture em trança plana em larguras de 1 mm a 5 mm. As 
suturas são fornecidas estéreis, em comprimentos pré-cortados, 
sem agulha ou com agulha. As suturas PowerSuture estão 
disponíveis em quantidades de até uma dúzia de caixas. Este 
dispositivo foi concebido, testado e fabricado para utilização 
apenas num doente. A reutilização ou reprocessamento deste 
dispositivo pode levar à sua falha e subsequente lesão do 
doente. O reprocessamento e/ou reesterilização deste 
dispositivo pode criar o risco de contaminação e infeção do 
doente. Não reutilizar, reprocessar ou reesterilizar este 
dispositivo.

CUIDADO: A lei federal (E.U.A.) restringe a venda e utilização 
deste dispositivo a ser feita por, ou por ordem de um médico ou 
veterinário.
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